Public Document Pack

Date: 22/08/2016

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane

Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

30 AUGUST 2016

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 30 August
2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor ; Councillors: Rogers, M Saunders and Tomlinson

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.’

4. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 1 - 30)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
CLIQUE 58-60 HARBOUR PARADE

RAMSGATE
Licensing Sub-Committee — 30th August 2016 at 10 a.m
Report Author Jane Bennett Licensing Team Leader
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision
Classification: Unrestricted
Ward: Eastcliff

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for variation of a premises licence by Clique Ramsgate in the
light of representations received.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions 
[...]
s is appended at
Annex 1.

These premises were granted a premises licence in June 2008 which remains in
force. This licence was last varied in March 2015. A copy of that licence and
conditions are appended at Annex 2. The designated premises supervisor is Andrew
Florides.

General Points

Applicants for variation of a premises licence are required, as part of the licensing
procedure, to display a public notice which provides information to the public
regarding the manner in which objection may be made. Similarly, public notice of the
application should be published in a local newspaper circulating in the vicinity of the
premises. These requirements appear to have been complied with. One public
objection has been received which is appended at Annex 3.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. Environmental Health and Planning have made representations which are
appended at Annex’s 4 and 5.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are:- the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

The application should be determined within twenty working days beginning with the
day after the end of the period during which representations may be made.
Representations had to be made by the 13" August.

Options

Grant the application with condition
[...]
any.
consideration is being shown to the residents in this area.

When we first moved into Harbour Parade we were above a few well run cafes and restaurants and the noise and
clientele at night, and especially late at night, were quiet and well behaved. We are sorry to report that this is
definitely not the case now and we strongly object to the fact that you could possibly consider extending the hours
for this rowdy behaviour to be extended.

What can possibly be gained by allowing more alcohol to be sold to people who are already drunk and then even
more capable of making more trouble and noise in what is otherwise such a lovely peaceful area at this time of
night.

Yours faithfully

s R |
@M arbour Parade
Ramsgate CT11 8LN

Sent from my iPad

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
Annex 4

Memo

thanet

district councii

Date: 18" July 2016

To: Philip Bensted, Licensing and Land Charges Manager.

Re: Premises Licence - Clique, 58-60 Harbour Parade Ramsgate
From: Amanda Berry, Environmental Health Officer

Background

1.1 Following a complaint that Clique were operating regulated entertainment beyond the permitted
hours and a visit from by the Police Licensing Officer, Mr & Mrs Florides wanted to discuss a
proposal to reqularise the premise licence and extend regulated entertainment with Environmental
Health at a meeting on 21* June. Environmental Health raised concerns about the potential noise
impact given that we have received a recent complaint from residents living in close proximity to
the venue. The complaint resulted in Environment Health carrying out a sound limiter compliance
check at the venue on 4" February 2016.

1.2 The following condition is attached to the premise licence:

All music (recorded and live) shall be played through the noise limiter at the site. The
noise limiter shall be in a locked enclosure only accessed by the licence holder. The
licence holder shall ensure that the noise limiter is maintained to the manu
[...]
) was set to 88dB and complied with condition 7, Annex 2 of

remises licence LN/200800178.

Please find enclosed measurement details and note that the lower frequencies, particularly
83Hz were travelling through the structure of the building into the complainant's home. Advice
given to you at the time remains, that it is, ensuring all four speakers are only suspsnded to the
structure if they are on anti-vibration mounts and consider reducing the low frequency bass
element. | would recommend further advice is sought from sound engineer in this regard.

Yours sincerely

Miss A Berry
Environmental Health Officer
01843 577422

amanda.berry@thanet.gov.uk

c.c. Licensing Unit, Thanet Police

Licensing Team

Thanet District Councl)
PO Box 9

Cacll Street

Margate

Kent

CT9 1XZ

01843 577000
www.thanet.gov.uk

Page 23



Clique Bar Sound Limiter Test
4" February 2016

Measurement within Clique Bar

_———m———————
1244
115 A
110- '

106+ Ry s o

70-
5+ -
604
55 -
50-
454
40« -
A5 esents
30 -
25..

|I~N Norsonic

20

SLM reading BST

;’2‘3 Average: Leq, Profile, Ch1

1151 ..

105 .

95!
90.f ¢
B85+
80|
75!
7[]_ rans
6

Level (dB)

G.30 Hz

25 U

Page 1of 2

6.8 kHz

1.6 kHz

8.2, 2016 15:40:43

Page 24



o

\ \(,;u‘t:'x;:w A > Q

Date: 23 September 2011
Our Ref:  WK/201135897

Your Ref:  LN/200800178 th anet

district council

Mr. Florides
Licensee

Vista Bar

60 Harbour Parade
Ramsgate

Kent

CT11 8LN

Dear Mr. Florides

AMPLIFIED MUISC AT VISTA 60 HARBOUR PARADE RAMSGATE KENT

Thank you for attending at the Council Offices today.

On the evening of Friday 16™ September last into the early hours of Saturday 17" September
visits were made to Harbour Parade, Ramsgate by Council officers.

At approximately 12.30 a.m you were spoken to by Philip Bensted, Regulatory Services
Manager and a Licensing Officer, about the level of recorded music from your premises and
licence conditions. The doors were open so that the music could be heard from some
considerable distance away. As a re
[...]

i Margate
Kent
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE CT9 1XZ

01843 577000
www.thanet.gov.uk

Page 26



WeQg:T 185 — SNy ‘WeQe:ZT PaM — uns
weg 1es / L4 W3upiA siny|-uns

wep 3es / 114 g3 Weg siny| ‘Weg pap-uns
WEQEIZT UnS '3 WeQE T 185 — UOA
wepe'T

suoodsiayispy 0T weQgig  eodevlouz g
legauimyauag g WEQE:T UNS 3 WBOETE 1eS-SUNYL ‘WEQE:T PIM- UO Jeganbiy  °p
juolpvlepadyL g wez pap—uns eI SIN "€

peaH sua=nD /L weQg:z 1es—sinyl Wepe:ZT P3M-uns asoonaylr °g ﬂ
[PI0HYeo 9 Ajep wepg:p [ehoygayr T Dw

sawil Suiso|)

€ xapuaddy



Page 28



Agenda ltem 4

. Annex 5
Philip Bensted
From: Zoe Dobson
Sent: 29 July 2016 16:48
To: Philip Bensted; TDC Licensing
Cc: TDC Planning Enforcement
Subject: Clique, 58-60 Harbour Parade, Ramsgate
Philip,

RE: Clique, 58-60 Harbour Parade, Ramsgate

Following receipt of the licensing papers dated 15 July 2016, according to our records 58-60 Harbour Parade,
Ramsgate has planning permission for use as a restaurant/café (see below).

Planning application F/TH/14/0391 for Change of use of ground floor from drinking establishment and shop to
restaurant/cafe; change of use of first floor from restaurant to 2No. 2 bed flats; change of use of second and third
floor to 2No. 1 bed flats together with installation of balcony to first and second floors together with new doors and
windows to second and third floor front elevation and erection of third floor rear extension. You can view the
electronic file at the following link; https://planning.thanet.gov.uk/online-applications/

From the information provided it would appear that a further change of use has occurred at the premises from the
approved restaurant/café (A3 use class) to Drinking Establishment (A4 use class), as such a full planning application
would be required.

Therefore the planning department currently object to the licensing application until this is resolved. | have copied
planning enforcement into this email for further investigation.

Kind Regards,
Zoe

Mrs Z Dobson

Planning Assistant
Planning D
[...]
ely after
speaking.

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.

Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality

Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.

What if | am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETIN G ..ottt e e ettt
DATE. . AGENDA ITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	4 Application for variation of Premises Licence
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Rogers, M Saunders and Tomlinson 
 

 
514. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor M. Saunders proposed, Councillor Rogers seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Tomlinson be the Chairman. 
 

515. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

516. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

517. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
  Ms Berry – Environmental Health Officer 
   
Applicant: Mrs Florides 
 
Applicant’s representative: Mr Dillon 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for variation of Premises Licence at Clique, 58-60 Harbour 
Parade, Ramsgate. He also made a representation on behalf of Planning Services. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant’s representative asked a question of the Environmental Health Officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager asked a question of the applicant’s representative. 
 
Further to this discussion, the Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“To refuse the application to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
Having heard from the Licensing Officer, a representative from Environmental Health, the 
applicant’s representative and applicant, there are concerns about public nuisance as the 
music/noise can be heard by residents in flats above the premises.  It has been noted 
that Planning Services object to the application.  It is noted that the planning application 
for change of use has not been received by the council and in our view, the planning 
application should be dealt with before consideration is given to an application to vary the 
Premises Licence. 
 



2 
 

We do not think the applicant has demonstrated any special circumstances to justify a 
departure from this policy in the face of representations from the local authority.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.55am 
 
 


